

PUBLIC NOTICE

Federal Communications Commission 45 L St., N.E. Washington, D.C. 20554

News Media Information 202 / 418-0500 Internet: https://www.fcc.gov

> DA 23-1058 Released: November 8, 2023

INTERCONNECTED VOIP NUMBERING AUTHORIZATION APPLICATION OF DIALOGA GROUP, LLC GRANTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 52.15(g) OF THE COMMISSION'S RULES

WC Docket No. 16-280

By this Public Notice, the Wireline Competition Bureau (Bureau) grants an application filed by Dialoga Group, LLC (Dialoga Group), pursuant to section 52.15(g)(3) of the Commission's rules, seeking authorization to obtain North American Numbering Plan telephone numbers directly from the Numbering Administrator.¹

On September 19, 2023, the Bureau released a public notice in which it found that the Application required further review to determine whether granting it would serve the public interest, and accepted it for filing on a non-streamlined basis.² The Bureau sought comment on the Application.³ No party filed comments in opposition to the Application.

As the Bureau previously determined that Dialoga Group's Application met the access-tonumbers application requirements set forth in section 52.15(g)(3)(i) of the Commission's rules,⁴ and upon further consideration of the record, the Bureau finds that granting the Application will serve the public interest.⁵

⁴ Dialoga Group PN at 2.

¹ See Application of Dialoga Group for Authorization to Obtain Numbering Resources, WC Docket No. 16-280 (filed Aug. 23, 2016), <u>https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/search/search-filings/filing/1082365744955</u> (Application); Dialoga Group Application at 1-10; Dialoga Group Supplement at 1-3; Supplement to Dialoga Group Application, WC Docket No. 16-280 (filed Jun. 19, 2018), <u>https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/search/search/search-filings/filing/1061900722451</u> (Dialoga Group Supplement to Dialoga Group Supplement 2); Supplement to Dialoga Group Application, WC Docket No. 16-280 (filed Jul. 25, 2018), <u>https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/search/search-filings/filing/107252984911132</u> (Dialoga Group Supplement 3); Supplement to Dialoga Group Application, WC Docket No. 16-280 (filed Jul. 25, 2018), <u>https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/search/search-filings/filing/107252984911132</u> (Dialoga Group Supplement 3); Supplement to Dialoga Group Application, WC Docket No. 16-280 (filed Jul. 26, 2018), <u>https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/search/search-filings/filing/107252984911132</u> (Dialoga Group Supplement 3); Supplement to Dialoga Group Application, WC Docket No. 16-280 (filed Jul. 26, 2018), <u>https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/search/search-filings/filing/107252984911132</u> (Dialoga Group Supplement 3); Supplement to Dialoga Group Application, WC Docket No. 16-280 (filed Jul. 10, 2023), <u>https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/10711522000362/1</u> (Dialoga Group Supplement 4); 47 CFR § 52.15(g)(3).

² Interconnected VoIP Numbering Authorization Application Filed by Dialoga Group, LLC Pursuant to Section 52.15(g) of the Commission's Rules, WC Docket No. 16-280, Public Notice, DA 23-873 (WCB 2023) (Dialoga Group PN); see 47 CFR § 52.15(g)(3)(iii)(D).

³ Dialoga Group PN at 2-3.

⁵ Dialoga Group disclosed that it has 10% or greater foreign ownership. *See* Supplement to Dialoga Group Application of Dialoga Group for Authorization to Obtain Numbering Resources at 1-2, WC Docket No. 16-280 (filed Jan. 23, 2017), <u>https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/search/search-filings/filing/1012013730636</u> (listing country of citizenship as Spain, with 100% ownership via Jorge Fernandez, Chief Executive Officer, and Asier de Felipe, Chief Operating Officer); *see also* 47 CFR § 52.15(g)(3). The Bureau determined that it was exercising its discretion to not refer the Application to the Executive Branch for review related to foreign ownership of the applicant. *Dialoga Group PN* at 2.

Pursuant to section 1.103 of the Commission's rules, 47 CFR § 1.103, the grant is effective upon release of this Public Notice. Petitions for reconsideration under section 1.106 or applications for review under section 1.115 of the Commission's rules, 47 CFR §§ 1.106, 1.115, may be filed within 30 days of the date of this Public Notice.

Effective Grant Date: November 8, 2023

For further information, please contact Michelle Sclater, Competition Policy Division, Wireline Competition Bureau at <u>Michelle.Sclater@fcc.gov</u>.

- FCC -